RESOLUTION NO. 204w

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 WITH
NORTHWEST STRIPING & SEALING, LLC, PERTAINING TO THE CITY’S 2023 CRACK
SEAL PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City previously entered into a construction contract with Northwest Striping &
Sealing, LLC, for crack sealing and seal coating; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to increase the quantities for this project; and

WHEREAS, a written change order — labeled Change Order No. 1 — has been drafted, its terms are
acceptable to City staff, and the net effect will be that the previous contract price will be increased
by $34.188.75 and the new adjusted contract price will be increased to $91,229.20 (which amount
is not inclusive of sales tax);

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SELAH,
WASHINGTON, that the Mayor be and is authorized to sign Change Order No. 1 with Northwest
Striping & Sealing, LLC, in the form appended hereto, contingent on Yakima County CA
concurrency.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SELAH,
WASHINGTON, this 12" day of September, 2023.

R\\M memwl
Sherry Raymond, Mayér

ATTEST:

Q 0.00 [5%7/»1»?&5%}

Dale Emo‘ﬁ'lelskWre surer

APPROVRAS TO FORM:

Rob Case, City Attorney

Resolution No. %OL‘V
Page | of 1



CHANGE ORDER

Project Title 2023 Crack Seal

Owner City of Selah Contractor Name Northwest Asphalt
Striping & Sealing

Change Order No. 1 Contractor Address 839 N. Corriedale Rd.

Yakima, WA 98901
Change Order Date  August 29, 2023

G&O No. 23837

The following changes are hereby made to the Contract Documents:
SCHEDULE A: STREETS
ITEM 1: Additional Crack Sealing

Provide approximately 14.481 LF of additional crack sealing and 1,433 LF of G-Mix for wide
cracks.

The lump sum cost for this Work ISt ... $18.484.00
Justification: The additional work is at the request of the Owner.

Working Days: Five working days are added to the Substantial and Physical Completion Contract
Times.

SCHEDULE B: CARLON PARK

ITEM 1: Additional Path Repairs

Clean and repair additional areas along the interior of Carlon Park, including approximately 20

tons of asphalt for low and failed areas, and seal coat approximately 10,567 SF. Provide G-Mix

for wide cracks.

The lump sum cost for this WOTK iS1....ccoviierinininiii e s $15,704.75

Justification: The additional work is at the request of the Owner.

Working Days: Five working days are added to the Substantial and Physical Completion Contract
Times.

CHANGE TO CONTRACT PRICE

Original Conteact Amaunt (WithOUL R s mmsisinsmmnommsitms iasasioiiminammsiaims $57,040.45
Current Contract Amount, as adjusted by previous change orders: .......c..coccervvervninnieniesiniennnne. $57,040.45
The Contract Amount due to this Change Order will be increased by: ......cocevvvvvivnieriiecenee. $34,188.75
The new Contract Amount (without tax) due to this Change Order will be:.......ccoovvrvvenenne. $91,229.20

Page 1 of 2



CHANGE TO CONTRACT TIME

The Substantial Completion Contract Time will be increased by 10 working days, for a total of
20 working days.

The Physical Completion Contract Time will be increased by 10 working days, for a total of 25 working
days.

This document will become a supplement to the Contract and all provisions in the Contract will apply
hereto. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that by executing this change order he foregoes all
rights and privileges of acquiring any additional compensation for any known or unknown claims of any
type or nature, to include but not be limited to, any additional work, delays, extended office overhead.
design omissions, changed site conditions, or any oral directions as of the date of the execution of this
change order.

GRAY & OSBORNE, INC. % \Q!M

(RECOMMENDED) 09/05/2023

Date

NORTHWEST ASPHALT
STRIPING & SEALING

(ACCEPTED) 79@%%&% Date  09/05/2023

CITY OF SELAH
(ACCEPTED) o mm‘ VQWW\@WE‘ Date O -13-2033

Page 2 of 2



